on further rate hikes to come. This led to small
and mid-cap stocks outperforming larger
caps, as a strengthening yen worked against
more internationally trade-related companies.
Japanese bonds were marginally higher in
local currency terms, but lagged global bond
markets. The yen gained versus major pairs,
especially against the dollar, as interest rate
differentials narrowed – moving from the ¥160
mark toward ¥143 to the dollar by quarter end.

US  MARKETS
US  equity  market  rallied while the
  dollar  weakened

US  equities  rallied  through  the  third  quarter,  led
by interest  rate sensitive sectors such as utilities
(+18.5%), real estate (+16.3%)  and financials
(+10.2%). With the exception of energy (-3.1%),
which fell as the price of crude oil declined,  -17%,
all equity sectors were positive. The Federal
Reserve began its interest  rate cutting cycle
in  September,  pointing  to  souring  consumer
confidence and unemployment, which had risen
to 4.2%, as the reason. This fuelled a  rally in
treasuries and a weakening of the US  dollar.
Despite some metrics raising concerns,
economic  growth,  more  broadly,  remains
strong, tracking at  around 3% on an
annualised  basis.

3Month 202 Year to Date 2023 2022 2021 2020

UK Cash 4.0 1.3 4.7 1.4 0.1 0.2

US Dollar -0.6 -4.8 -2.1 8.2 6.4 -6.7

UK Gilts -0.2 2.3 3.7 -23.8 -5.2 8.3

US Treasuries 3.8 4.7 4.1 -12.5 -2.3 8.0

Global Corporate Bonds 0.1 0.3 4.0 -6.8 -1.9 7.1

Global High Yield Bonds 4.1 0.2 8.2 -2.3 2.0 3.8

US 500 20.8 5.5 24.2 -19.4 26.9 16.3

UK ALL SHARES INDEX 6.6 1.3 3.9 -3.2 14.6 -12.5

EURO 600 INDEX EX UK 8.4 1.8 14.8 -14.9 22.4 1.0

JAPAN INDEX 11.8 -5.8 25.1 -5.1 10.4 4.8

Asia Ex Japan 21.7 8.0 6.4 -15.4 -3.1 22.4

Emerging Markets 14.4 7.8 7.0 -22.4 -4.6 15.8

Commodities 0.0 -10.7 -9.7 41.9 41.7 -26.1

Gold 27.2 12.9 12.8 -0.7 -4.3 21.0

Hedge Funds 5.2 2.1 2.7 -4.4 3.0 5.9

nnual Growth Rate (%)AGDP*

Inflation* - CPI (YOY %)

Unemployment* (%)

10.0%

7.0%

8.0%

6.0%

6.0%

5.0%

4.0%

4.0%

2.0%

3.0%

0.0%

2.0%
1.0%
0.0%

US

US

US

Eurozone

Eurozone

Japan

Japan

Japan

UK

UK

UKEurozone

1.8%1.8%2.4%2.4% 3.0%3.0% 2.2%2.2%

6.4%6.4%

4.1%4.1%

2.5%2.5%

4.1%4.1%

Yr End Of Qtr.tLas 2024 Q3

4.0 1.3
0.6- -4.8
0.2- 2.3
3.8 4.7
0.1 0.3
4.1 0.2

20.8 5.5
6.6 1.3
8.4 1.8

11.8 -5.8
21.7 8.0
14.4 7.8
0.0 -10.7

27.2 12.9
5.2 2.1

DISCLAIMER – The value of investments and the income from them can go down as well as up and past performance is not a guide to future performance. Returns are
in local currency unless indicated otherwise. Source: Bloomberg. *The data for each region’s GDP, Inflation and Unemployment may be for different month ends.

4.0%
5.0%

3.0%
2.0%
1.0%
0.0%
-1.0

0.6%0.6% 0.7%
-1.0%

3.0%

THE WORLD AT A GLANCE

• �Global equities enjoyed another strong quarter of returns, with emerging market stocks
comfortably outperforming their developed market equivalents (+2.5% vs +0.4% in GBP terms).

• �From a factor standpoint, ‘Size’ and ‘Value’ were the best performing global equity factors.